05-18-2005



	Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
	· · _ ·	O5307 CKET NO.: 27042-212834 AJZottola	
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
	Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Corrosion Restoration Technologies, Inc. 1562 Park Lane South Suite 700	Name: Structural Preservation Systems, Inc. Internal Address:	
	Jupiter, Florida 33458		
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:		
0 11 0	X Assignment ☐Merger	Street Address: 7455-T New Ridge Road	
-	Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Hanover</u> State: MD Zip: 21076-3147	
5	Other Execution Date: March 18, 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No	
	<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new apparent Application No.(s)</li> </ol>	B. Patent No.(s)  4,720,044 (Electronic Arc Spray Metalizing Apparatus)	
	Additional numbers a	attached? Yes No	
	<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
	Name: Ralph P. Albrecht	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
	Internal Address: VENABLE LLP	Eficiosed	
	P.O. Box 34385	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
		8. Deposit Account number:	
	Street Address:	22-0261	
	City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20043-9998	22-0261	
	DO NOT H	SE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.			
	Ralph P. Albrecht	May 13, 2005	
	Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 05		
ı	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments		

01 FC:8021

Washington, D.C. 20231

**REEL: 016547 FRAME: 0866** 

## GENERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This GENERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS from Corrosion Restoration Technologies, Inc., a Florida corporation with a principal place of business at 1562 Park Lane South, Suite 700, Jupiter, FL 33458 (hereinafter "Assignor"), to Structural Preservation Systems, Inc., ("Assignee"), a Maryland corporation with principal place of business at 7455-T New Ridge Road, Hanover, MD 21076-3147, is effective as of March 18, 2005 (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith (the "Agreement"), among Assignor, the stockholders of Assignor and Assignee, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, without limitation, all right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and/or patents listed in Exhibit A hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer, set over, and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, forever, its entire right, title and interest in and to the following:
  - (a) all patents listed on Exhibit A hereto;
  - (b) Any patent applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto and all rights to any patents that may be granted from the patent applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto; and
  - (c) all rights to any divisions, continuations, reissues of, or related United States and foreign applications and all other rights, powers, privileges, and interests of whatsoever nature, kind or description relating to the rights and interests referred to in paragraph (a) and (b) of this Section 1, including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover for past, present, and future infringement.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances.</u> From and after the Effective Date, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, Assignor shall do, execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further acts, assurances, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney, and other instruments and papers as may be required to sell, assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to and vest in Assignee and protect its right, title, and interest in any employment of all the rights and interest hereby assigned and transferred to Assignee or intended so to be. The omission of any right relating to any patent or patent applications from the specific terms of this Assignment shall not be deemed to limit the assignment of such right pursuant to the said Agreement.

-1-

PATENT REEL: 016547 FRAME: 0867

- 3. <u>Power of Attorney.</u> Assignor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Venable LLP the true and lawful attorneys of Assignor, with full power of substitution, in the name of Assignee or in the name of Assignor, but for the benefit and at the expense of Assignee, to take any and all action which Assignee may deem proper in order to fully vest in Assignee the rights and interests hereby assigned and transferred to Assignee or intended so to be. Assignor acknowledges that the foregoing powers are coupled with an interest.
- 4. Recordation. Assignor hereby irrevocably authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner and/or Director of Patents and Trademarks and, as appropriate, those corresponding officials in the several states and countries throughout the world, and any other agency or authority having jurisdiction in these matters to record Assignee as the owner of and/or to issue in accordance with this Assignment, the patents and patent applications which are assigned to Assignee by this Assignment, and hereby irrevocably consents to the filing and recordation of this Assignment with the United States Commissioner and/or Director of Patents and Trademarks and with such other officials, agencies, and authorities.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns.</u> This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Notices.</u> Any notice, request or other document to be given hereunder to Assignor or Assignee shall be in writing and sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, if to Assignee, addressed to:

Structural Preservation Systems, Inc. Attention: Chief Financial Officer 7455-T New Ridge Road Hanover, MD 21076-3147 U.S.A.

with copy to:

Ralph P. Albrecht, Esq. Venable LLP 575 7<sup>th</sup> Street, NW Washington, DC 20004-1601 U.S.A.

and, if to Assignor, addressed to:

Corrosion Restoration Technologies, Inc. 1562 Park Lane South Suite 700 Jupiter, FL 33458

Assignor or Assignee may change its address for receiving notices, requests and other documents by giving written notice of such change to the other.

7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of Maryland.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

Assignor

Corrosion Restoration Technologies, Inc.

By: (SEA

Name: Jorge Costa Title: President

Date: 3/18/05

Witnessed by:

(Signature)

Michael W. Restly

(Printed Name)

11557 175 Ad. N.

(address)

Jupiter Fl. 33478

**RECORDED: 05/13/2005**